## MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE AMES AREA METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION (AAMPO) TRANSPORTATION POLICY COMMITTEE

AMES, IOWA MAY 23, 2023

The Ames Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (AAMPO) Transportation Policy Committee meeting was called to order by Ames Mayor and voting member John Haila at 6:00 p.m. on the 23<sup>rd</sup> day of May, 2023. Other voting members present were: Bronwyn Beatty-Hansen, City of Ames; Gloria Betcher, City of Ames; Amber Corrieri, City of Ames; Tim Gartin, City of Ames; Rachel Junck, City of Ames; Anita Rollins, City of Ames; Bill Zinnel, Boone County Supervisors; Jonathan Popp, Mayor of Gilbert; and Linda Murken, Story County Board of Supervisors. Jian Janes, Transit Board, joined the meeting electronically.

## DRAFT FFY 2024-2027 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM:

Transportation Planner Kyle Thompson provided an overview of the Transportation Improvement Program (TIP), highlighting that the included programs are federally funded and regionally significant transportation projects within the Metropolitan Planning Organization boundary. He reviewed the major changes, including removing the Cherry Avenue Extension (E Lincoln Way – SE 5<sup>th</sup> Street) Project per the request of the City of Ames and rolling over into FFY24 the Lincoln Way (Dotson Drive – S Franklin Avenue) and Ioway Creek Trail (0.5 miles E of S Duff Avenue – S 5<sup>th</sup> Street) Projects.

The projects recently added to the TIP were reviewed by Mr. Thompson, including the Hyland Avenue Pavement Improvements (Lincoln Way – Ontario Street), E Lincoln Way Pavement Improvements (Duff Ave – S Skunk River), and Vehicle Replacement for CyRide. He furthered that the Surface Transportation Block Grant Program funding allocated to the Cherry Avenue Extension project will be reallocated to the Hyland Avenue Pavement Improvements Project.

Moved by Betcher, seconded by Murken, to approve the Draft FFY 2024-2027 Transportation Improvement Program and set July 11, 2023, as date of public hearing. Vote on Motion: 11-0. Motion declared carried unanimously.

## HEARING ON THE FY 2024 TRANSPORTATION PLANNING WORK PROGRAM:

Planner Thompson noted that there were no substantial amendments from the presentation of the draft Transportation Planning Work Program.

Moved by Rollins, seconded by Zinnel, to adopt RESOLUTION NO. 23-288 approving the Final FY 2024 Transportation Planning Work Program.

Vote on Motion: 11-0. Resolution declared adopted, signed by the Mayor, and hereby made a portion of these Minutes.

**POLICY COMMITTEE COMMENTS:** There were no comments made.

**ADJOURNMENT:** Moved by Popp, seconded by Murken, to adjourn the meeting at 6:05 p.m. Vote on Motion: 11-0. Motion declared carried unanimously.

Carly M. Watson, Deputy City Clerk

John A. Haila, Mayor

Renee Hall, City Clerk